WILLIAM J. SCOTT
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS

SPRINGFIELD

o

March 18, 1976

/\\
FILE NO. S-1064 :
STATE MATTERS: | Yol ;
Loan of a Trophy of War NN

Harold R. Patton
The Adjutant General
Military ‘Naval Departmen
Room 200, Armory Building

Springfield, Illinois -

Dear General Pattony 4
I have rein you explain that the
wooden leg of Gane SaRts pifhs was qaptured‘b.y menbers of
the 'rh:!;rd Regiment, I)dinois VOI.mteeta at the ‘Battle of
Cexro Gord
lag was gubsed
and has hoen in the possessmn of The Adjutant General foz
many years. You ask if you, as The Adjutant General, may loan

this artifact to the Natiomal G\a:d Heritage Gallery in
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Washingtom, D.C. for display during the Gallery's Bicentennial
celebration.

Section 25 of "An Act to Establish a Military
and Naval Code for the State of Illimois ¢ # ¢ © (Ill. Rev.
Stat. 1975, ch. 129, par. 220.25) prohibits The Adjutant
Genexal from loaning the colors, flags, guidons and trophies
of war belonging to the state. Section 25 reads as follows:

, "The Adjutant General shall have charge of

and carefully preserve the colors, flags, gui-

dons and military trophies of war belonging to

the State and shall not allow the same to be

loaned cut or removed from their proper place of

doposit. He shall furnish, at the expense of

the State, blanks and forms, and such military

and naval publications as required.®

1f the language of a statute is plain and unambig-
ous, it must be held to mean what it plainly expresses.
(Depaxtment of Public Worke and Buildings v. Schom, 42 Ill.
24 537) Section 25 plainly states that The Adjutant
General may not loan cut trophies of war. The wooden leg
of General Santa i\m is ca;rta;nly not a flag or a guidon.
1t may, however, be a trophy of war. “Trophy” is defined in

Black @ Law Dictionary (Rev. 4th Ed., 1968) at page 1679 as:
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"Anything tuken from an enemy and shown or

treaasured up in proof of victory; a price

or token of victory in any contest; hence, a

memento of victory or success; an ornamental

group of objects hung together on a wall, or

any collection of objects typical of some

event, art, industry, or hranch of knowledge:

a4 memento or memorial.,”

You must determine from the facts surrounding the
capture and subsequent use of the wooden leg whether or not
it is a trophy of war. If you decide that it ie a trophy
of war, you woulid be prohibited by the clear language of
section 25 from loaning the wooden. leg.

Very truly yours,

ATTORNEY GENERAL




